Serial Number 1951/133

THE PLUMBERS REGULATIONS 1951, AMENDMENT NO. 1

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 6th day of June, 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Plumbers Registration Act, 1912, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Plumbers Regulations 1951, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Plumbers Regulations 1951* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the date of their notification in the Gazette.
- 2. (1) The counties specified in the Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be districts within which, on and after the expiration of six months from the date of the coming into force of these regulations, all sanitary plumbing shall be done by registered plumbers.
- (2) Part VI of the Third Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby accordingly amended by inserting, in their appropriate alphabetical order, the names of the counties specified in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Counties to Which Plumbers Registration Act, 1912, Applies Hauraki Plains. Waimea.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

* Statutory Regulations 1951, Serial number 1951/37, page 111.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

The effect of these regulations is that, on and after the expiration of six months from the date of the coming into force of these regulations, all sanitary plumbing in the counties of Hauraki Plains and Waimea must be done by registered plumbers.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 7th day of June, 1951. These regulations are administered in the Department of Health.

(H.—P. 51/2.)